(TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA, PART I, SECTION II)

No.13017/41/2020-AIS-I Government of India Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions Department of Personnel & Training

> North Block, New Delhi Dated: 05.03.2024

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred under Rule 6(1) of the Indian Administrative Service (Cadre) Rules, 1954, the Central Government hereby accords approval for extension of inter cadre deputation tenure of **Shri Basharat Qayoom, IAS (JH:2016)** from Jharkhand cadre to AGMUT Cadre (Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir) for a period of one year beyond his approved tenure ending on 23.02.2024, in relaxation of the policy.

(Sanjay Kumar Chaurasia) Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel. No: 011-23093063 Email: uss1@nic.in

То

The Manager, Government of India Press, Minto Road, New Delhi.

Dated 05.03.2024.

No. 13017/41/2020-AIS-I

Copy forwarded for necessary action to:

- 1. The Chief Secretary, Government of Jharkhand, Ranchi 834004 w.r.t. letter No. 1/C 203/2020 কা 946 dated 09.02.2024.
- Ministry of Home Affairs, UTS-I Division, North Block, New Delhi w.r.t. OM No. 14016/13/2019-UTS-I dated 02.01.2024. It is requested to ensure that the officer is relieved immediately at the end of the approved tenure of inter cadre deputation. The officer shall be liable to disciplinary action & break in Service, in case he does not hand over charge at the end of the approved period of deputation.
- 3. The Accountant General, Government of Jharkhand, Ranchi 834004.
- 4. Office of the Pr. Accountant General (A&E) Jammu & Kashmir, Jammu, Shakti Nagar, Jammu Tawi 180001 with the request to stop payment of salary to the officer beyond the approved period of deputation.
- 5. The Deputy Secretary (SM), DoPT, North Block, New Delhi w.r.t. communication no. 37/26/2020-EO(SM-I) dated 04.03.2024.
- Shri Basharat Qayoom, IAS (JH:2016) (through The Chief Secretary, Government of Jammu & Kashmir, Srinagar – 180001). You will be liable to disciplinary action & break in service in terms of DoPT OM No. 13017/28/2022-AIS.I dated 15.11.2022, in case you do not hand over charge at the end of the approved period of deputation.
- 7. Guard file.



(Sanjay Kumar Chaurasia) Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel. No: 011-23093063 Email: uss1@nic.in

Internal Distribution:

AIS(II) / AIS(III) / SO(CM) / EO(PR) / EO(SM)-I) / NIC (for placing the notification on official website) / Hindi Section for providing the Hindi version of the notification at uss1@nic.in.